STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) SS
COUNTY OF DU PAGE)

I, Lynn Curiale, City Clerk of Wood Dale, Illinois DO HEREBY CERTIFY that as such City Clerk and keeper of the records, that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Ordinance #O-22-027 AN ORDINANCE DECLARING PROPERTY OWNED BY THE CITY OF WOOD DALE SURPLUS FOR THE PURPOSE OF SELLING

Passed by The City Of Wood Dale, Du Page County, Illinois, IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the City of Wood Dale, this 20th day of October, 2022

Lynn Curiale, City Clerk

SEAL



Ordinance #O-22-027

AN ORDINANCE DECLARING PROPERTY OWNED BY THE CITY OF WOOD DALE SURPLUS FOR THE PURPOSE OF SELLING

Passed:

October 20, 2022

Published in Pamphlet Form:

October 21, 2022

I, Lynn Curiale, as the City Clerk for the City of Wood Dale, hereby certify that the attached Ordinance is a true and correct copy of #O-22-027

AN ORDINANCE DECLARING PROPERTY OWNED BY THE CITY OF WOOD DALE SURPLUS FOR THE PURPOSE OF SELLING

Passed and approved by the City Council of the City of Wood Dale on October 20, 2022 and hereby published in pamphlet on October 21, 2022

Lynn Curiale, City Clerk

Lynn Curiale

SEAL



ORDINANCE NO. 0-22-027

AN ORDINANCE DECLARING PROPERTY OWNED BY THE CITY OF WOOD DALE SURPLUS FOR THE PURPOSE OF SELLING

WHEREAS, in the opinion of at least a simple majority of the corporate authorities of the City of Wood Dale, it is no longer necessary or useful to or for the best interest of the City of Wood Dale, to retain ownership of the personal property hereinafter described; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined by the City Council of the City of Wood Dale to sell said personal property via the internet "Public Auction" website beginning after February 15, 2018; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WOOD DALE, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION ONE: That pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/11-76-4 of the Illinois Municipal Code, the City Council of the City of Wood Dale finds that the following described personal property:

Vehicle	Inventory ID	VIN#	Min. Value
2010 Ford Fusion	153-104	3FAHP0GA0AR179175	\$1,000
2010 US Cargo Trailer	262-103	5NHUUS620AW039452	\$1,000
2011 Ford F-350 4x2 Truck	501-117	1FDRF3C65BEB75756	\$1,000
2006 IHC Vactor Flusher Truck	580-061	1HTWCAZR36J309878	\$10,000

now owned by the City of Wood Dale, is no longer necessary or useful to the City of Wood Dale and the best interests of the City will be served by its sale.

SECTION TWO: Pursuant to said 65 ILCS 5/11-76-4, the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to sell the aforementioned personal property now owned by the City of Wood Dale via the internet "Public Auction" website to the highest bidder on said property.

SECTION THREE: That all Ordinances and Resolutions, or parts thereof, in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are, to the extent of such conflict, expressly repealed.

SECTION FOUR: No bid which is less than the minimum price set forth in the list of property to be sold shall be accepted except as authorized by the City Manager or his agent.

SECTION FIVE: That the City Clerk of the City of Wood Dale be and is directed hereby to publish this Ordinance in pamphlet form, pursuant to the statutes of the State of Illinois.

SECTION SIX: That the City Manager is hereby authorized and may direct "Public Surplus" to enter into agreement for the sale of said personal property. They will charge an administrative fee of 7% which will come out of the proceeds from the sale.

<u>SECTION SEVEN</u>: Upon payment of full auction price, the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to convey the aforesaid personal property to the successful bidder.

SECTION EIGHT: That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, by a simple majority vote of the corporate authorities, and approval in the manner provided by law.

PASSED this 20 th day of October, 2022.
AYES: 7
NAYS:
ABSENT:
APPROVED this 20 th day of October, 2022.
SIGNED: Annunziato Pulice, Mayor
ATTEST: Lynn Curiale, City Clerk
Published in pamphlet form OCTODEC 2 2022

153-104 2010 Ford Fusion S

Vin: 3FAHP0GA0AR179175

Mileage: 58011.8 miles

This Car was purchased on 08/12/09 at 55.3 miles for the Community Development Department. The vehicle was assigned a roster number of # 151-104 and later changed to # 153-104.

The City originally purchased the vehicle for \$14,530.00 (This total does not include upfitting cost) and has spent \$9,301.77 (64% of the original purchase price). 205.05 total labor hours have been spent repairing the vehicle. It has a vehicle evaluation score of 23 out of 60 points (38%). The Car currently has no known running conditions and mechanically needs a little. Due to the age of the vehicle, Rust is a major problem. Infront of both rear wheels the, sill plates and pinch welds have rusted away and is unsafe to lift for maintenance. The undercarriage and components are in poor shape due to rust. The interior is in good shape with very minimal wear or staining.

	Months in Service	Age Points	Miles	Mileage Points
	157	0	58011.8	5
	Original Cost	Repair Cost	Repair Cost %	Repair Cost Points
Malala #	\$14,530.00	\$9,301.77	64	0
Vehicle #	# of Repair Orders	Mech. Cond Pts	Body Cond. Pts	Int. Cond. Pts
153-104	53	7	4	7
	Maximum Points	Points for #	Notes from Vehicle Maintenance Staff	
	60	22	Severe Rust along sills and	
	60	60 23	undercarriage	

262-103 2010 US Cargo Landscape 16' trailer

VIN: 5NHUUS620AW039452

This trailer was purchased on 07/29/09 for Street Department. The vehicle was assigned to the street department as # 262. The City originally purchased the trailer for \$7,361.00 and have spent \$8,520.59 (116% of the original purchase price) and 237.25 manhours repairing the vehicle. It has a Vehicle Evaluation score of 26 out of a possible 60 points (43%). This trailer is used daily all summer long. The body does have some dents and scratches. The ramp door doesn't seal completely due to rust and damage. The interior is in fair shape due to normal wear and tear. Mechanically it has no known issues at this time.

	Months in Service	Age Points	Miles	Mileage Points
	158	0	N/A	10
	Original Cost	Repair Cost	Repair Cost %	Repair Cost Points
	\$7,361.00	\$ 8,520.59	116	0
Vehicle #	# of Repair Orders	Mech. Cond Pts	Body Cond. Pts	Int. Cond. Pts
262-103	53	7	3	6
	Maximum Points	Points for #	Notes from Vehicle Maintenance Staff	
	60	26	Body has dents and scratches. High use	
			vehicle.	

501-117 2011 Ford F-350 w/ Omaha OSV Utility Body

VIN: 1FDRF3C65BEB75756

Mileage: 87,242.0/11,663 engine hours / 6,771 idle hours

This truck was purchased on 02/16/2011 for use by the Public Utilities Division as their meter reading and meter repair truck. The City originally purchased the truck for \$31,210.00 and has spent \$20,139.23 (64% of the original purchase price) and 458.50 man hours repairing the vehicle. It has a Vehicle Evaluation score of 21 out of a possible 60 points (35%). The truck has no known mechanical issues at this time. The utility body has rust at the bottom of almost all the compartment door openings, as well as on most of the compartment doors. There is rust on the rear of the body above the step bumper near the left rear door hinge. The paint is peeling off of the right front of the body by the hinge for the right front compartment door. The driver's seat cushion is worn and cracked in several places, other than that the interior is in fair to good shape.

	Months in Service	Age Points	Miles	Mileage Points
	128	0	87,242	2
	Original Cost	Repair Cost	Repair Cost %	Repair Cost Points
Vehicle#	\$31,210.23	20,139.23	64	0
501-117	# of Repair Orders	Mech. Cond Pts	Body Cond. Pts	Int. Cond. Pts
	66	7	5	7
	Maximum Points	Points for #	Notes from Vehicle Maintenance Staff	
	60	21		

<u>580-061 2006</u> International 7400-DT570 Vactor

VIN: 1HTWCAZR36J309878,

Mileage: 6942.0/2294 engine hours

This truck was purchased on 12/15/2005 for use by the newly formed Utilities Division and is still in operation with that division. This vehicle is a Vactor unit equipped with rodder system and vacuum setup.

The City originally purchased the truck for \$260,334.95 and have spent \$63,763.29 (24% of the original purchase price) and 688.5 manhours repairing the vehicle. It has a Vehicle Evaluation score of 32 out of a possible 70 points (46%). The truck has no known mechanical issues currently. It does tear up debris hoses which cost around \$800 to repair each time. The debris body is in poor shape due to rust. Inside of the body, the main feed chute and walls are rusting away. Estimated cost to replace the body is \$100,000.00 dollars. We have patched several holes already but due to rust, we may not be able to repair any future holes depending on location. The truck has only a single rear axle and when loaded, it is overloaded for the suspension and causing excessive wear on all parts and tires. The main blower fan is beginning to show signs of wear and will need to be replaced. The cost is in the thousands. The interior shows signs of wear. The passenger lower water tank has signs of impact but is not currently leaking.

	Months in Service	Age Points	Miles	Mileage Points
	201	0	6942	10
	Original Cost	Repair Cost	Repair Cost %	Repair Cost Points
	260,334.95	63,763.29	24	6
Vehicle #	# of Repair Orders	Mech. Cond Pts	Body Cond. Pts	Int. Cond. Pts
580-061	110	5	3	4
	Maximum Points	Points for #	Notes from Vehicle Maintenance Staff Debris Body Rusting out, blower fan worn, suspension is overloaded when loaded with water and debris	
	70	32		